BID ACKNOWLEDGEMENT COVER PAGE

SUBMIT BIDS TO: Wellington Attn: Clerk's Office 12300 Forest Hill Blvd Wellington, FL 33414 REFER ALL INQUIRIES TO PRIMARY CONTACT: Purchasing Division 12300 Forest Hill Blvd

Wellington, FL 33414 Phone:(561) 791-4107 Wellington

INVITATION TO BID

COMMODITY/SERVICE

BID TITLE:

Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian

BID NO:

021-18/DZ

NAME OF FIRM, ENTITY, or ORGANIZATION: Black Forest Enterprises DBA GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches						
NAME OF CONTACT PERSON	VENDOR MAILING AL	DDRESS:	CITY:	ZIP:	STATE:	
Chris Schwartzwalder	PO BOX 33		Loxahatchee	33470	FL	
TITLE	VENDOR HEADQUAR	TERS ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT):	CITY:	ZIP:	STATE:	
President/Owner	14165 Collecting	Canal Rd	Loxahatchee	33470	FL	
PHONE NUMBER: 561-790-1112 FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN): 65-0411804					Ī	
EMAIL ADDRESS: gardenscapeschris@yahoo.com FAX NUMBER:		STATE OF FLORIDA BUSINESS LICENSE NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE) 200608125				
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE (Please Check One): Corporation Partnership Proprietorship Joint Venture Other If Corporation, please provide the following: (A) Date of Incorporation: June 01 1993 (B) State or Country of Incorporation: Florida						
Month / De	ay / Year					





Council

Anne Gerwig, Mayor John T. McGovern, Vice Mayor Michael Drahos, Councilman Michael J. Napoleone, Councilman Tanya Siskind, Councilwoman Manager Paul Schofield

ITB 021-18/DZ

Title: Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails

Opening Date: August 22, 2018 Addendum Date: July 30, 2018

ADDENDUM NO. ONE

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Addendum/NOTICE is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and clarifications to the (ITB) Invitation to Bid documents for the Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails. Bidder shall review the Addendum/NOTICE work and requirements in detail and incorporate any effects the Addendum/NOTICE may have in their proposal price.

1. Question: Can you confirm if bonding is needed for this project

Response: Yes, a 5% bid bond/surety is required with your bid submittal. A copy of Wellington's bid bond form is attached to this addendum. A bank check or certified check for 5% of the lump sum will also be accepted. A performance bond will not be required after the contract is awarded.

2. Question: Can you please send me the bid tabulation from the last time this work was bid?

Response: Similar areas were bid in 2013 and 2014. Both bid tabulation sheets are attached to this addendum. Please note, while the areas from the 2013 and 2014 bids are similar, the current solicitation is not the same.

3. Question: Do you intend to award to multiple bidders for each section/area?

Response: Wellington intends to award the bid to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, qualified to provide the work specified for each area. Bidders may bid on one, two, three or four of the areas. When submitting pricing for any area, bidders must bid on all items in that area.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Bidder must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided on the Bidder Submittal Form. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Proposal. All requirements of the proposal documents remain unchanged except as cited herein.

Signature of Bidder Acknowledging Receipt of Addendum No. (1) One to be attached in front of Bid





Council

Anne Gerwig, Mayor John T. McGovern, Vice Mayor Michael Drahos, Councilman Michael J. Napoleone, Councilman Tanya Siskind, Councilwoman Manager Paul Schofield

ITB 021-18/DZ

Title: Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails

Opening Date: August 22, 2018 at 10:00am

Addendum Date: August 10, 2018

ADDENDUM NO. TWO

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Addendum/NOTICE is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and clarifications to the (ITB) Invitation to Bid documents for the Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails. Bidder shall review the Addendum/NOTICE work and requirements in detail and incorporate any effects the Addendum/NOTICE may have in their proposal price.

- 1. Question: Will the Village of Wellington consider extending the bid due date for the above listed ITB? Response: The bid opening date shall remain the same. Bids are due August 22, 2018 at 10:00am.
- 2. Question: Is it true that you have to be in business for a minimum of ten years. I saw in another section on the website that it only had to be 5.

Response: Yes, the qualifications per the bid documents state "Wellington will not award this contract to any bidder who cannot provide evidence that their firm has been in business for a minimum of ten (10) years, excluding any affiliates or parent companies." For the references we are requesting "Bidders must only provide references they have worked with a minimum of five (5) years."

- 3. Clarification: Per the Specifications for Canal Slopes: 2.15 below, these areas include but are not limited to the following Facility ID areas: 149 and 166.
 - 2.15 Any areas, including slopes (to water edge) that cannot be reached with a mower shall be power trimmed using a line size suited for that purpose.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Bidder must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided on the Bidder Submittal Form. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Proposal. All requirements of the proposal documents remain unchanged except as cited herein.

Signature of Bidder Acknowledging Receipt of

Addendum No. (2) Two to be attached in front of Bid





Council

Anne Gerwig, Mayor John T. McGovern, Vice Mayor Michael Drahos, Councilman Michael J. Napoleone, Councilman Tanya Siskind, Councilwoman Manager Paul Schofield

ITB 021-18/DZ

Title: Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails

Opening Date: August 22, 2018 at 10:00am

Addendum Date: August 16, 2018

ADDENDUM NO. THREE

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Addendum/NOTICE is to make changes, additions, deletions, revisions, and clarifications to the (ITB) Invitation to Bid documents for the Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails. Bidder shall review the Addendum/NOTICE work and requirements in detail and incorporate any effects the Addendum/NOTICE may have in their proposal price.

- 1. Question: Are we allowed to bid on just irrigation maintenance on the roadway contract? Response: No, you would have to bid on the entire section.
- 2. Question: There is no mention of a requirement to carry out weed control back of sidewalk to wooden fences on Primary Roadways that was in the prior contract. This work was on Forest Hill Blvd, Wellington Trace, Birkdale Drive, Big Blue Trace, Greenview Shores Blvd and Aero Club Drive. Stribling, SR7, South Shore Blvd, Lake Worth Road and Binks Forest do not have any of these areas to maintain. Response: The following Specifications for Weed Removal on Primary Roadways shall be added:
 - 5.8 Spray or remove weed growth underneath hedges parallel to pathways/sidewalks alongside all roadways associated with this contract. Use caution not to overspray herbicide onto plant material
- 3. Question: Are there some missing areas of maintenance on Forest Hill opposite the Boat Ramp, Empty lot, etc?

Response: This has been awarded to the contractor that is mowing parks and OSR's.

4. Question: Are bidders aware that there is a section of tall arboricola hedge rear of the Boat Ramp north to Block Island that is included in contract?

Response: We invited anyone that wanted to come look and ask questions to please do so. This area is included on the map similar to planting in the medians and plant screening under power lines.

- 5. Question: Is the median on Lyons Road by Central High School still included in contract. Response: Yes, it is included on map along with a small area just north of the high school at the catch basin.
- 6. Question: Are bidders aware that the slope on the north side of Pierson Road between Fairlane Farms Road and 120th cannot be cut with tractors or side arm mower due to overhanging trees but has to be done with zero turn mowers and weedeaters. This also applies to a section of the canal (166 on map) rear of the fire station.

Response: Yes, specialty areas are on the maps and were discussed at the pre-bid. Hand work may required where slope mower have constraints. There is approximately 1 mile that will need zero turn and weed eating due to overhanging trees/property line conflicts.

7. Question: Are bidders aware that there are new areas on this contract that were not on previous contracts? For example Area 200 west of Flying Cow Road.

Response: Yes, these areas are on the maps and it was discussed at pre-bid.

- 8. Question: Are bidders aware that equestrian style 4 ft wooden fences have been installed in several areas that require specialized high pivot longer reach arm mowers and more weedeating than previous.

 Response: Yes, these areas are on the maps and it was discussed at pre-bid.
- 9. Question: Are bidders aware that Gracida Street was re constructed from a dirt road and now has many maintained areas that require hand work due to the engineering design and the installation of a tall wooden fence along its north side?

Response: Yes, these areas are on the maps and it was discussed at pre-bid. There is approximately 1 mile that will need to be done by hand if the slope mower is not adequate.

10. Question: The bid tabulation sheets do not truly represent the current contract costs. Facilities bid tabulation sheets for Facilities show the 2 lowest bids at \$ 99 K to \$ 108 K. The new bid also includes the Tennis Facility and Lake Wellington Prof. Centre. Can you confirm the actual current contract amount, or at least the Village of Wellington Official Budget for this Contract?

Response: It was mentioned in Addendum One that the 2013 and 2014 bids are similar, but they are not the same. The bid tabulations sheets from the last bids were for informational purposes only. Additional services and areas have been added to the existing contracts, since the original bids were let. Wellington has also moved certain sites to different sections. It shall be the Bidders responsibility to carefully examine the specification requirements, bid documents and familiarize themselves with the nature and extent of the work, including any local conditions that may in any manner affect the work to be done. The current contract amounts are as follows:

- Primary Roads \$246,960.00
- Canal banks, slopes and equestrian trails \$225,147.30
- Wells and Lift Stations \$31,800.00
- Facilities \$180,900.72
- 11. Question: Please provide Budget figures on all Contracts included in this bid. Response: The total budget is \$857,601.
- 12. Question: Is Stribling Road East of 441 included in irrigation maintenance under Primary Contract. Response: Yes, this area should be included. Please see Item 22 on the revised Schedule of Values for Primary Roads attached.
- 13. Question: Batteries on SR7 valves need checking every 2 weeks. (Not battery replacement every 2 weeks) Response: Yes, that is correct.
- 14. Clarification: There could be as much as 5 miles of canal slopes to weed eat if the slope mower is not adequate and 3 miles along Flying Cow that will be all hand work due to guardrail interference.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Bidder must acknowledge receipt of any and all Addenda in the space provided on the Bidder Submittal Form. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Proposal. All requirements of the proposal documents remain upchanged except as cited herein.

Signature of Bidder Acknowledging Receipt of

Addendum No. (3) Three to be attached in front of Bid

4. Qualifications of Bidder

1. GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches held the Village of Wellington-Parks contract for 22 years.

2.

VEHICL	.ES			TRAILERS		
YR/MK	(PLATE	VIN#	YR/MK	PLATE	VIN#
2003/F	ORD	M363NF	1FTNX20L83ED79487	2016/WELL	Y79ZGM	575200H27GH300760
2006/6	SMC	Y99IEY	J8DC4J16667012596	2012/LARK	750PZU	5RTBE2422CD028010
2007/6	GMC	762QVE	J8DC4J16177010918	2014/SUCO	236QYW	1S9E01210E1303399
2006/F	ORD	880NGP	1FTSW20P46EC89816	2016/TCTC	GLWE30	1XNU6X123G1067406
2008/F	ORD	524PBX	1FTSX20R58EC08260	2007/ANDS	CJYA79	4YNBN20237C045202
2013/19	SU	BLQG59	JALC4J163D7001472	2005/BIGT	125RWH	16VEX162952353482
2012/0	CHEV	315PZB	1GCWGFFAXC1135946			
2003/11	NTL	N2171U	1HTMMAAM03H593896			
2017/19	SU	JABA25	JALC4J162H7K01068			
2012/F	ORD	954YIE	1FTNF1CF7CKD27207			
Mowe	rs & Misc.	Equipment				
QTY.	DESCRIP	TION		QTY	DESCRIPTIO	N
4	Stander	ZK2 61" KAV	V FX850-Wright mowers	12	Line Trimme	ers

QTY.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	DESCRIPTION
4	Stander ZK2 61" KAW FX850-Wright mowers	12	Line Trimmers
4	60" FX850 Super Z-Hustler riding mowers	6	Edgers
3	60" 2460KW Dixie Chopper riding mowers	9	Blowers
1	60" John Deere 2500E	10	Hedge Trimmers
2	36" KAW-Walk behind mowers	7	Backpack Sprayers

3. Chris Schwartzwalder- President-Owner

Adam Istler-Operations Manager

Kristie James - Office Manager

Everardo Rodriguez-Account Manager

David Quinto-Account Manager

Juan Najarro-Account Manager

Ambrosio Trejo Rojo-Account Manager

Justin Mitchell-Account Manager

31 additional crew members

- 4. GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches has been in business for 25 years.
- 5. The primary phone number is 561-790-1112.
- 6. The facility address is 14165 Collecting Canal Road Loxahatchee, FL 33470.

BID SUBMITTAL

To:
Village of Wellington
12300 Forest Hill Blvd.
Wellington, Florida 33414
GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches
(Vendor)

agrees to provide material for the Landscape Maintenance Services for Facilities, Primary Roads, Utility Sites, Canals and Equestrian Trails in accordance with the requirements and specifications of the Bid Documents for the Village of Wellington as specified.

Gentlemen:

The undersigned Bidder has carefully examined the Specification requirements, Bid/Contract Documents and is familiar with the nature and extent of the Work and any local conditions that may in any manner affect the Work to be done.

The undersigned agrees to provide the service called for by the Specifications and Bid Documents, in the manner prescribed therein and to the standards of quality and performance established by the Wellington for the Bid price stated in the spaces herein provided.

The undersigned agrees to the right of the Wellington to hold all Bids and Bid guarantees for a period not to exceed one hundred and twenty (120) days after the date of Bid opening stated in the Invitation to Bid.

The undersigned accepts the invoicing and payment policies specified in the Bid.

Contractor's Signature

Dated this 14th day of August , 2018

(Month)

(Year)

SCHEDULE OF VALUES - FACILITIES

#	Facility ID	Facility Description	Estimat Acreas		Maintenance Area	Cost Per Cut
1	119	Public Works Complex, 14001 Pierson Road and PBSO Complex, 14000 Greenbriar Blvd.	3.77	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map including PBSO Complex	\$ 400
2	16	Village Hall Complex 12300 Forest Hill Boulevard	1.65	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 721
3	118	Scott's Place, Amphitheater and Patriots Memorial Town Center Drive	1.84	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 100
4	137	Wellington Community Center 12150 Forest Hill Boulevard	4.39	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 515
5	207	Aquatic Center 12072 Forest Hill Boulevard	1.48	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 100
6	115	Lake Wellington Prof. Centre Ken Adams Way	0.71	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 323
7	19	Wellington Tennis Facility 3100 Lyons Road	9.37 Ac.		All areas as indicated on map	\$ 650
		Total Estimated Acreage			Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 7 (# 1 thru # 7) areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$ 2,809
					Total Cost for 42 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$ 117,978

Notes:

- 1) One cycle consists of 100% completion of the seven (7) areas listed.
- 2) Cost per cut shall include the following: mowing, edging, trimming, weed & litter removal, plant & hedge trimming, weed eating and grass clipping removal.
- 3) Maintenance Area consists of all areas as indicated on map and/or detail map.

	SCHEDULE OF VALUES - PRIMARY ROADS (Revised 8/16/18)							
#	Facility ID	Roadway/Boundaries	Estimat Acreag		Maintenance Areas	Cost Per Cut		
1	52/AC-1	Aero Club Drive (Greenbriar Blvd. to Binks Forest Drive)	11.03	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Take Off Place medians. Cedar Bluff Place - (west side of Aero Club Dr. only). All right of ways and corner clips at Aero Club Drive.	\$ 391		
2	98/BB1	Big Blue Trace (South Shore Blvd. to Wellington Trace)	13.10	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Farmington entry wall and right of ways. Amesbury entry wall and right of ways. Lynton Circle entry wall and right of ways. Wiltshire Village entry and right of ways on Wiltshire Village Drive to cul-de-sac. Entry features (2) at South Shore Blvd.	\$ 391		
3	101/BB2, 22	Big Blue Trace (Wellington Trace to Southern Blvd.)	6.30	Ac.	Entry Wall at C-51 Canal (Southern Blvd.). FPL corridor landscape (both sides). Way finder sign. Silverbell Lane median & Doubletree Trail median. All right of ways including back of sidewalks to property lines.	\$ 391		
4	51/BF-1, 3,	Binks Forest Drive (Aero Club Drive to Southern Blvd.)	5.68	Ac.	All medians and right of ways including back of sidewalk to property lines. Entry walls @ C-51 Canal (Southern Blvd.). Entry sign at Binks Forest Drive and Aero Club Drive. FPL Corridor landscape (both sides).	\$ 391		
5	53/BD-1	Birkdale Drive (Forest Hill Blvd. to Wellington Trace)	5.17	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. NW Corner of Birkdale Drive & Forest Hill Blvd. (corner clip).	\$ 391		
6		Forest Hill Boulevard (SR 7 to Southern Boulevard)	23.26	Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal Ends. Entry Walls: Southern Blvd. (2) and Stribling Way (2). Boat Ramp Park, Veterans Park, Triangle, FPL Corridor, Quercus Court, Quercus Lane medians, Pinewood East Frontage and Eastwood wall to west of informational sign wall. East of South Shore Blvd all medians and to edge of sidewalk only.	\$ 391		

_						
7	107/GV-1	Greenview Shores (South Shore Blvd. To Binks Forest Drive)	12.33	Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal Ends. Landing Entry Walls (2). Meadow Avenue medians (2). Foresteria median.	\$ 391
8	213 & 99/LW-1	Lake Worth Road (South Shore Blvd to City Limits)	15.21	Ac.	City limits to 120th Avenue: Entry walls (2). Median section (1) on LW Road between Isles View Drive and Isles Way South. Right of ways sections (2) between curb and sidewalk on south side of Lake Worth between Isles View Drive and 120th Avenue 120th to South Shore Blvd.: Equestrian entry walls (2) @ 120th. North side of roadway to property line including under guardrails from South Shore Blvd. to C-6 Canal. South side of roadway to 20' from top of canal bank and under guardrails. Canal end (1) @ C-6 Canal.	\$ 391
9	117/PK1	Paddock Drive (Big Blue Trace to Horseshoe Trace)	0.40	Ac.	North side right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. South side right of ways from Big Blue Trace to Azure Avenue, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Roundabout and entry wall features. Canal ends (2). Oleaster Avenue and Juniper Place medians.	\$ 391
10	105/120-2	Pierson Road and 120th Intersection	0.31	Ac.	Equestrian entry walls (2). Roundabout and gazebo area(s).	\$ 391
11	102/RF-1	Royal Fern Drive (Forest Hill Blvd. to Birkdale Drive)	0.54	Ac.	All medians and islands at Birkdale Dr. All right of ways, including back of sidewalks to property lines.	\$ 391
12	50/SS-1	South Shore Blvd. (Forest Hill Blvd. to Lake Worth Road)	12.11	Ac.	All medians and right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends & all irrigation pump sites (3). Margate Place right of ways. Chancellor Drive median. Entry Walls at Big Blue Trace (2).	\$ 391
13	103/SR-1	State Road 7/US441 (Forest Hill Blvd. north to Black Diamond)	1.08	Ac.	All medians (medians only).	\$ 391
14	104/SR-2	State Road 7/US441 (Forest Hill Blvd. south to Versailles)	2.26	Ac.	All medians (medians only).	\$ 391
15	106/SW-3	Stribling Way (SR7/US 441 to Lyons Road)	1.33	Ac.	All medians and right of ways to property line, including back of sidewalk.	\$ 391

16	54/WT-2	Wellington Trace (Forest Hill Blvd. to Greenview Shores Blvd.)	4.80	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends & all irrigation pump sites (1). Gold Piece Trail. Via Toscana-From edge of pavement to the back of the sidewalk including under fence and two (2) common areas	\$ 391
17	100/WT-1	Wellington Trace (Forest Hill Blvd. to Forest Hill Blvd.)	7.54	Ac.	All right of ways, including back of sidewalk to property lines. Canal ends (6). Arcadia Drive median.	\$ 391
18	206	Lyons Road (Intersection of Lyons Road and Forest Hill Blvd.)	0.26	Ac.	Medians on Lyons Road at the intersection of Forest Hill Blvd.	\$ 391
19	138	Via Veneto (edge of street only and median)	0.18	Ac.	edge of street only and median only	\$ 391
20	171	Bougainvilleas on Greenbriar Blvd. including Coco Plum	0.20	Ac.	From Greenview Shores to Yarmouth Drive Hedge maintenance - 6 Trimmings annually.	\$ 391
21	214/120-PR	50th Street to 40th Street	0.65	Ac.	Area as noted on map	\$ 391
		Total Estimated Acreage	123.74	Ac	Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 21 (#1 thru #21) areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	
		Total Estimated Astrongo	200171	, , , ,	Total Cost for 42 Cycles Annually (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$ 344,862
22	N/A	Irrigation Maintenance per Item 10 of Specification for Primary Roads	N/A		Irrigated roadway areas include: Forest Hill Blvd, Southshore Blvd medians and swales, SR7, Greenview Shores, Binks Forest Drive, Stribling (east of SR7) and Wellington Trace medians (between Greenview Shores and Forest Hill). Please provide monthly price	\$ 9,667
					Grand Total (Total Cycle Costs Annually + Annual Irrigation Costs)	\$ 460,866

Notes:

- 1) One cycle consists of 100% completion of the twenty-one (21) areas listed.
- 2) "Cost per cut shall include the following: mowing, edging, trimming, weed & litter removal, plant & hedge trimming, weed eating and grass clipping removal."
- 3) Wellington may elect not to award Item 22

SCHEDULE OF VALUES - UTILITY SITES

#	Facility ID	Facility Description	Estimat Acreag		Maintenance Area	Cost Per Cut
1	1	Water Treatment 1100 Wellington Trace	13.30	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 650
2	2	WasteWater Treatment Plant 11860 Pierson Road	7.91	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 400
3	3	Booster Station 2 2901 Ousley Farms Road	0.68	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 100
4	4	Booster Station 1 11011 Lake Worth Road	0.66	Ac.	All areas as indicated on map	\$ 100
		Total Estimated Acreage	22.55	Ac.	Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 4 (# 1 thru # 4) areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$ 1,250
					Total Cost for 42 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 42)	\$ 52,500
#	Facility ID	Facility Description	Estimat Acreas		Maintenance Area	Cost Per Cut
1	Various	Lift Stations	N/A		This includes all Lift Stations as indicated on the 'Utilities Mowing Areas' map. There are 105 Lift Stations total.	\$ 1,954
2	Various	Well Points	N/A		This includes all Lift Stations as indicated on the 'Utilities Mowing Areas' map. There are 18 Well Points total.	\$ 422
					Total Cycle Cost (a cycle = all 123 areas mowed (cut) and maintained)	\$ 2,376
					Total Cost for 12 Cycles Per Fiscal Year (Total Cycle Cost x 12)	\$ 28,512

Notes:

- 1) One cycle consists of 100% completion of the one hundred twenty three (123) areas listed.
- 2) Cost per cut shall include the following: mowing, edging, trimming, weed & litter removal, plant & hedge trimming, weed eating and grass clipping removal.
- 3) Maintenance Area consists of all areas as indicated on map and/or detail map.
- 4) Locations of all lift stations and active well point sites to be maintenance are shown on the attached map (separate attachment for addresses). Detailed aerials were created for Wells 29 and 30, as they are the largest well point sites.

QUESTIONNAIRE

T	he following Questionnaire shall be completed and submitted in with the Bid. By submission of this Bid, Bidder guarantees the truth and accuracy fall statements and answers herein contained.
1.	How many years has your organization been in business?
2.	What is the last project of this nature that you have completed? Village of Wellington-Parks and Municipals
3.	Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you? If so, where and why? No, all work that has been awarded to and accepted begardenScapes has been completed.
4.	Has the bidder or his or her representative inspected the proposed project and does the Bidder have a complete plan for its performance? The proposed project has been inspected and a complete plan for optimum performance has been established.
5.	Will you subcontract any part of this work? If so, give details including a list of each subcontractor(s) that will perform work in excess of the percent (10%) of the contract amount and the work that will be performed by each subcontractor(s).
	Subcontractor Work to be Performed No work will be subcontracted.
6.	State the name of your proposed project manager and give details of his or her qualifications and experience in managing similar jobs. Chris Schwartzwalder, after 22 years of maintaining the Village of Wellington parks and 1 year of maintaining Section 24, Chris and the GardenScapes staff have a full comprehensive understanding of what a contract of this extent entails.
7.	The address of principal place of business is 14165 Collecting Canal Road Loxahatchee FL 33470
8.	The names of the Corporate Officers, or Partners, or Individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows: Chris Schwartzwalder-President Kristie James-Vice President
9.	List all organizations which were predecessors to Bidder or in which the principals or officers of the Bidder were principals or officers. N/A
10.	List and describe all bankruptcy petitions (Voluntary or Involuntary) which have been filed by or against the Bidder, its parent or subsidiaries or predecessor organizations during the past five (5) years. Include in the description the disposition of each such petition. N/A
11.	List and describe all successful Performance or Payment Bond claims made to your surety(ies) during the last five (5) years. The list and descriptions should include claims against the bond of the Bidder and its predecessor organization(s). There have been no claims against any of our bonds.
12.	List all claims, arbitrations, administrative hearings and lawsuits brought by or against the Bidder or its predecessor organization(s) during the last five (5) years. The list shall include all case names; case, arbitration, or hearing identification numbers; the name of the project over which the dispute arose; and a description of the subject matter of the dispute. N/A
	List and describe all criminal proceedings or hearings concerning business related offenses in which the Bidder, its principals or officers or predecessor organization (s) were defendants. N/A 5 P a g e

14.	Has the Bidder, its principals, officers, or predecessor organization(s) been debarred or suspended from bidding by any government during the last five (5) years? If yes, provide details. No
15.	List and disclose any and all business relations with any members of Wellington Council. N/A

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE

Preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business must attest to the following:

- 1. We publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. We inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. We give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. We, in the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. We impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. We make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Contractor's Signature

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	. This sworn statement is submitted to Village of Wellington [print name of the public entity]					
	[print name of the public entity]					
	by GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches for Chris Schwartzwalder- President [print name of entity submitting sworn statement] [print individual's name and title]					
	whose business address is 14165 Collecting Canal Rd. Loxahatchee, FL 33470 and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification					
	Number (FEIN) is 65-0411804 (If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn					
	statement:					
2.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.					
3.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.					
4.	I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:					
	a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or					
	b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.					
4.	I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(c), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.					
/	sed on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [Please indicate which statement applies.] Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who					
•	are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents					
	who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.					
	The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. [attach a copy of the final order]					
REQU	DERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT ICLUSIVE ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALEMBAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM DIRECT TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA UTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.					
STATE	EOF France					
COUN	MY OF Palm Beach 3/21/2016					
Subsci	cribed and Sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 82118 by Chistopher Schwartz Wader					
He/sh	ne is personally known to me or has presented as identification.					
[Notar	[type of identification] MARIA NGUYEN Notary Public, State of Florida Print Notary Name and Commission No.					
41	Page Commission# FF 961021 My colorn. expires Feb. 16, 2020					

APPLICATION TO BE CONSIDERED A LOCAL BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH VILLAGE OF WELLINGTON FLORIDA'S LOCAL PREFERENCE POLICY

Wellington gives preference to local businesses in certain purchasing situations as set forth in Chapter 9 of Wellington's Purchasing and Procurement Manual. In order to be considered a local business, entitled to be given preference, the business must make application with Wellington and meet one of the following criteria as such is more fully set forth in Chapter 9, of Wellington's Purchasing and Procurement Manual:

Chapter 9, LOCAL PREFERENCE

Western Communities Local Business - For the purpose of determining a "Western Communities local business" a vendor must have a principal permanent business location and headquarters within Wellington of Wellington, Florida or west of the Florida Turnpike to the Palm Beach County western boundary line as depicted in Exhibit "A" hereto. This applies to all entity formations, including, but not limited to, limited liability companies, partnerships, limited partnerships and the like or sole proprietors. Further, the entity or sole proprietor must provide that it, he or she has been domiciled and headquartered in the jurisdictional boundaries of the Western Communities for at least six months prior to the solicitation. Post Office boxes will not be considered a permanent business location within the Western Communities. Home business offices shall be considered as a business location if it otherwise meets the requirements herein. In order to be eligible for such local preference the vendor shall have a local business tax receipt pursuant to the County's and/or municipalities' Code of Ordinances, having jurisdiction over the location of the business, unless otherwise exempt therefrom. Further, the vendor must be properly licensed and authorized by law to provide the goods, services or professional services to the extent applicable and the location of the business must be properly zoned in order for the vendor to conduct its business.

Palm Beach County local business - For the purpose of determining a "Palm Beach County local business" a vendor must have a principal permanent business location and headquarters within Palm Beach County, Florida. This applies to all entity formations, including, but not limited to, limited liability companies, partnerships, limited partnerships and the like or sole proprietors. Further, the entity or sole proprietor must provide that it, he or she has been headquartered and domiciled in the jurisdictional boundaries of Palm Beach County, Florida for at least six months prior to the solicitation. Post Office boxes will not be considered a permanent business location within Palm Beach County, Florida. Home business offices shall be considered as a business location if it otherwise meets the requirements herein. In order to be eligible for such local preference the vendor shall have a local business tax receipt pursuant to the Palm Beach County Code of Ordinances as amended from time to time, unless otherwise exempt there from. Further, the vendor must be properly licensed and authorized by law to provide the goods, services or professional services to the extent applicable and the location of the business must be properly zoned in order for the vendor to conduct its business.

Subcontractor utilization - In competitive bid situations, a business may also qualify as either a Palm Beach County or Western Community local business if they are utilizing subcontractors to perform the work or materialmen to supply the job and more than fifty (50%) percent of their proposed bid price will be paid to subcontractors and/or materialmen who qualify, under the above standards, as Palm Beach County and/or Western Community local businesses.

Please check the box below indicating which preference category your business is applying for:
Western Communities Local Business
Palm Beach County Local Business
Subcontractor Utilization
1. The name of the business is: Black Forest Enterprises Inc. DBA GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches
2. The address of the business is: 14165 Collecting Canal Road Loxahatchee, FL 33470
3. How long has the business been located at its current address: <u>25 years</u>
4. If the business has relocated within the last six months, please provide the answers to questions 1-3 for the previous location:
5. The previous name of the business is: N/A
6. The previous address of the business is: N/A

	7. How long was this business at the previous location: N/A
	8. If the business is attempting to qualify under the subcontractor utilization provision, please provide a breakdown of the subcontractors who would qualify for either the Palm Beach County or Western Community, business classification, the requisite information, provide their responses to the above 1 - 7 questions and for each of the subcontractors, indicate the amount that they are proposed to be compensated at under the bid price.
	9. The business as a local business tax receipt from: (1) Palm Beach County (2) the following municipality:(3) located in unincorporated Palm Beach County:
	10. Please provide a copy of Local Business Tax Receipts from Palm Beach County and the applicable municipality are attached.
	11. Please provide a Certificate of Good Standing indicating the formation or domestication of the entity in and for the State of Florida is attached.
	12. Please provide copies of licenses if applicable from the State of Florida authorizing the business to provide the good services or professional services contemplated in the bid documents.
	By signing below, I hereby certify that under penalty of perjury I believe my business qualifies as a Palm Beach County, Western Community or subcontractor utilization business in accordance with Wellington's Local Preference Policy and that I have submitted current and accurate information and documents relating to my qualifications. I further acknowledge and agree that any fraudulent or duplicitous information submitted in furtherance of this application will be grounds for disqualification from bidding on this project and doing business with Wellington in the future.
	Applicants Federal Tax ID Number - 65-0411804 Applicants Business Address 14165 Collecting Canal Rd Loxahatchee, FL 33470
	Signature of Authorized Representative of Corporation, Partnership, or other business entity:
	Print Name: Chris Schwartzwalder
	Title: President
	Date: 8/14/2018
	CITY OF: Loxahatchee
	COUNTY OF: Palm Beach
Chr	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO (or affirmed) before me on this 21 day of A Jant, 2018 by 15 bphy Schwartzwa lolly. He/She is personally known to me or has presented Plande Druve I was identification.
	(Signature of Notary) MARIA NGUYEN Notary Public, State of Florida Commission# FF 961021 My comm. expires Feb. 16, 2020
	Notary Public Notary Seal
	(State)



ANNE M. GANNON CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR Serving Pulm Beach County

P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

LOCATED AT

14165 COLLECTING CANAL RD LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470

Serving you.

TYPE OF BUSINESS	OWNER	CERTIFICATION#	RECEIPT #/DATE PAID	AMT PAID	BILL#
56-0027 LANDSCAPING	SCHWARTZWALDER CHRIS		B17.488981 - 08/03/17	S33.00	B40120680

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

B2 - 150

GARDEN SCAPES OF THE PALM BEACHES GARDEN SCAPES OF THE PALM BEACHES 14165 COLLECTING CANAL RD LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-0033 STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY 2017/2018 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 200608125 EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.



ANNE M. GANNON CONSTITUTIONAL TAX COLLECTOR Serving Palm Beach County

Serving you.

P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

LOCATED AT

14165 COLLECTING CANAL RD LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470

23-9060 IRRIGATION SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	-574 TAT CHEE, FL 33470
This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.	CERTIFICATION # RECEIPT #/DATE PAID AMT PAID DB4
oscipted by the Tax Collector's Office.	B17.489165 - 08/03/17 \$27.50 B40174153

B3 - 150

GARDEN SCAPES OF THE PALM BEACHES
GARDEN SCAPES OF THE PALM BEACHES
14165 COLLECTING CANAL RD
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470-0033

STATE OF FLORIDA
PALM BEACH COUNTY
2017/2018 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 2015085875 EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that BLACK FOREST ENTERPRISES, INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on May 7, 1993.

The document number of this corporation is P93000034220.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2017, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on January 12, 2017, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Ninth day of January, 2018



Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CU4178174976

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT

This Proposal/Agreement (whichever is applicable) is subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the policies and Code of Ordinances of WELLINGTON, the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and the Florida Statutes. During the term of this Agreement and any renewals or extensions thereof, the VENDOR shall disclose to WELLINGTON any possible conflicts of interests. The VENDOR's duty to disclose is of a continuing nature and any conflict of interest shall be immediately brought to the attention of WELLINGTON. The terms below shall be defined in accordance with the policies and Code of Ordinances of WELLINGTON, the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and Ch. 112, Part III, Florida Statutes.

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY:

[v] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no potential conflict of interest for this Agreement due to any other clients, contracts, or property interests.

[V] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no employment or other contractual relationship with any WELLINGTON employee, elected official or appointed official.

[V] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no officer, director, partner or proprietor that is a WELLINGTON purchasing agent, other employee, elected official or appointed official. The term "purchasing agent", "elected official" or "appointed official", as used in this paragraph, shall include the respective individual's spouse or child, as defined in Ch. 112, Part III, Florida Statutes.

[1] To the best of our knowledge, no WELLINGTON employee, elected official or appointed official has a material or ownership interest (5% ownership) in our business. The term "employee", "elected official" and "appointed official", as used in this paragraph, shall include such respective individual's relatives and household members as described and defined in the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics.

[V] To the best of our knowledge, the undersigned business has no current clients that are presently subject to the jurisdiction of WELLINGTON's Planning, Zoning and Building Department.

CONFLICT:

[] The undersigned business, by attachment to this form, submits information which may be a potential conflict of interest due to any of the above listed reasons or otherwise.

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT THE FAILURE TO CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BLOCKS ABOVE OR TO ATTACH THE DOCUMENTATION OF ANY POSSIBLE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID/PROPOSAL OR IN THE IMMEDIATE CANCELLATION OF YOUR AGREEMENT, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE.

GardenScapes of the Palm Beaches

COMPANY NAME

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
Chris Schwartzwalder

NAME (PRINT OR TYPE)

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

State of Florida		
County of Palm Beach		
Being duly sworn deposes	and says:	
sham, that said Bidder has sham bid or to retrain fr communication or confere element of said price, or the	s not colluded, conspired, connived or agreed rom bidding and has not in any manner, d ence with any person, to fix the price of affian	ttal, that such bid submittal is genuine and not collusive or , directly or indirectly with any bidder or person, to put in a irectly, or indirectly, sought by agreement of collusion or not or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit of cost antage against the authority, of any person interested in the
		Chris Schwartzwalder
		Name of Bidder
		Black Forest Enterprises Inc.
		Print name of designated signatory
		Signature
		President
On this day of described in and who exect for the uses and purposes to		Title Tophy Schwart 2 waldw personally known to me to be the person wledged that (she/he) signed the name freely and voluntarily
In witness thereof, I have h	nereunto set my hand and affixed seal the day	and year last written above. Signature
(Affix Seal Here)	MARIA NGUVEN Notary Public, State of Florida Commission# FF 961021 hiy comm. expires Feb. 16, 2020	Notary Public in and for the State of Planks Mane Notary Public in and for the State of Planks (Name Printed)
		Residing at Wellyton, R. My commission expires FF96102)



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/27/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRO	DUCER	C	ONTACT ZZ_Empl	oyee DEFI	REP			
Ins	surance Express.Com	PHONE (561) 471 9913 FAX (561) 471 9919						
	05 Vista ParkWav	E	E-MAIL					
	ite 200	A	ADDRESS:					
	st Palm Beach FL 33411			Company of the State of the Sta	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
-		The second secon	NSURER A :Southe		10190			
	JRED		NSURER B:FL Cit	rus, Busi	ness & Ind Fund			
	ack Forest Ent. Inc., DBA: Gardensc	apes or The	NSURER C:					
PO	Вож 33	IP	NSURER D :					
		11	NSURER E :					
Loz	xahatchee FL 33470		NSURER F:					
CO	VERAGES CERTIFICATE N	UMBER:CL183271040	01		REVISION NUMBER:			
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURAN IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THI XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIM	, TERM OR CONDITION OF IE INSURANCE AFFORDED	F ANY CONTRACT BY THE POLICIE	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	CT TO	WHICH THIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBRINSD WYD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s		
-111	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1 1101111111111111111111111111111111111	(3332011111)		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1000000	
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	50000	
-72		2676921	11/29/2017	11/29/2018	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	5000	
				-,,=020	MED EXP (Any one person)		1000000	
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$		
	A POLICY JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000	
-	OTHER:				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				(Ea accident)	\$		
	ANY AUTO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
						\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION \$					\$		
ted (tree)	WORKERS COMPENSATION				PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			4/1/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
В	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	0642763	4/1/2018		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	S	1,000,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DRIOW				LL DISEASE - POLICY ENVIY	Ψ	1,000,000	
DEC	CONTROL OF CHICAGO IN CO.	4 A 4 M 1 D 1 D - 1 : 1						
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 10	n, Additional Hemarks Schedule,	, may be attached if mo	re space is requi	rea)			
re.	- 5							
	ITS Account # VOW36							
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER	(CANCELLATION					
	62)435-2999 VOW@instracki							
-					ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA			
	Village of Wellington		THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WI		EREOF, NOTICE WILL E	BE DE	LIVERED IN	
	C/O Insurance Tracking		ACCOUDANCE WI	IN THE PULIC	T FAUVISIUNS.			

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Services, Inc. (ITS) P.O. BOX 20270

Long Beach, CA 90801

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

M Rodriguez/PATRAC

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

This certificate is issued for informational purposes only. It certifies that the policies listed in this document have been issued to the Named Insured. It does not grant any rights to any party nor can it be used, in any way, to modify coverage provided by such policies. Alteration of this certificate does not change the terms, exclusions or conditions of such policies. Coverage is subject to the provisions of the policies, including any exclusions or conditions, regardless of the provisions of any other contract, such as between the certificate holder and the Named Insured. The limits shown below are the limits provided at the policy inception. Subsequent paid claims may reduce these limits.

Certificate Holder: VILLAGE OF WELLINGTON C/O INSURANCE TRACKING SERVICES, INC.(ITS) PO BOX 20270 LONG BEACH, CA USA 908013270

Named Insured: BLACK FOREST ENTERPRISES, INC. 14165 COLLECTING CANAL RD LOXAHATCHEE FL 33470-4807

Automobile Liability											
Insurer Name: Allstate Insurance Company											
Policy	/ Numb	er. 648783197									
Х	1 — An	y Auto			2 – Owr	ned Autos Only	у	3 - Ov	vned Priv. Pass. Au	tos Only	
	4 – Owned Autos Other Than Priv. Pass. Autos Only			I X	5 – Owned Autos Subject to No Fault			6 – Ov	6 - Owned Autos Subject to a Compulsory UM Law		
	7 – Sp	ecifically Described	Autos		8 – Hired Autos Only 9 – Nonowned Autos Only			у			
Policy	/ Effect	ive Date: 04-0	1-2018			Policy Expirat	tion Date:	04-01-2	2019		
Limit					Con	nbined Single	Limit (each	accident)			
Insura	ance:	\$1,000,000/	Bl Pe	r Persor	Person \$1,000,000 BIPer				Accident \$250,000 PD Per Accident		
Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles/Endorsements/Special Provisions											
Interested Party Type: Additional Insured - Municipality											
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT GRANT ANY COVERAGE OR RIGHTS TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.											
IF THIS CERTIFICATE INDICATES THAT THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED, THE POLICY(IES) MUST EITHER BE ENDORSED OR CONTAIN SPECIFIC LANGUAGE PROVIDING THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER WITH ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS. THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED ONLY TO THE EXTENT INDICATED IN SUCH POLICY LANGUAGE OR ENDORSEMENT.											

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

Producer:

IMMA INSURANCE AGENCY INC

Authorized Representative:

Date: 02-05-18



Construction Industry Licensing Board of Palm Beach County

Planning, Zoning & Building Department Contractors Certification Division 2300 N. Jog Road, 2nd Floor, Suite 2W-61 West Palm Beach, FL 33411

CHRISTOPHER S SCHWARTZWALDER 14165 COLLECTING CANAL RD LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FL 33470

Congratulations on obtaining your IRRIGATION SPRINKLER Certificate and for applying for certification in Palm Beach County. With this Certificate of Competency, you become or continue to be one of thousands of Floridians certified by the Construction Industry Licensing Board (CILB) of Palm Beach County. Our Construction certificates range from General, Building, and Residential to Specialty trades unique to our County. The following is proof of your Certificate of Competency along with your scope of work.

Edward Lynch, Chair

Construction Industry Licensing Board of Palm Beach County

Oscar Alvarez, Director

License Number

Type of Competency Certification

U-21756

IRRIGATION SPRINKLER

Named below is a Certified Contractor as outlined in the Standards to perform under the provisions of Special Act Chapter 67-1876, Laws of Florida as amended and as mandated by State Statute.



NAME: CHRISTOPHER S SCHWARTZWALDER

FIRM: BLACK FOREST ENTERPRISES INC

DBA : GARDENSCAPES OF THE PALM BEACHES

14165 COLLECTING CANAL RD

LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FL 33470



Issued: 08/29/2017

Expiration date:

09/30/2019